Total Retail (excluding developments) 3,807 9 36 123 3.4% 5.7% 10.0% – 6 300

Specialist

Leisure and hotels 1,137 7 16 34 3.8% 5.9% 7.8% – – –

Other2 417 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total Specialist (excluding developments) 1,554 7 16 34 3.8% 5.9% 7.8% – – –

Developments: residual method 546 – 75 124 4.0% 4.4% 4.5% – – –

Development programme 546 – 75 124 4.0% 4.4% 4.5% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2020 – Group 11,802

1. The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do not yet form
part of the development programme.

2. The ‘Other’ category contains a range of low value properties of a diverse nature. As a result, it is not meaningful to present assumptions used in valuing these properties.

The sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities 2020

Market
value

£m

Impact on valuations
of 10% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on valuations
of 50 bps change

in equivalent yield

Impact on valuations
of 10% change

in costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Office (excluding developments)  5,895  435 (416)  801 (633)  38 (30)

Total Retail (excluding developments)  3,807  293 (275)  395 (327)  3 (3)

Total Specialist (excluding developments)  1,554  125 (116)  161 (131)  4 (4)

Developments: residual method  546  55 (55)  133 (106)  40 (40)

Market value at 31 March 2020 – Group  11,802  908 (862)  1,490 (1,197)  85 (77)

134 Landsec Annual Report 2020

The table below summarises the key unobservable inputs used in the valuation of the Group’s wholly owned investment properties at 31 March 2019:

20191

Market
value

£m

Estimated rental value
£ per sq ft

Equivalent yield
%

Costs
£ per sq ft

Low Average High Low Average High Low Average2 High

Office

West End 2,838 20 64 91 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% – 8 937

City 1,221 55 61 65 4.2% 4.5% 5.8% – 1 55

Mid-town 1,400 31 60 64 4.3% 4.5% 4.6% – 7 11

Southwark and other 446 27 40 63 1.8% 4.9% 8.2% – 1 610

Total Office (excluding developments) 5,905 20 61 91 1.8% 4.5% 8.2% – 6 937

[…]

Other3 385 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total Specialist (excluding developments) 1,652 6 15 33 3.8% 5.5% 8.9% – 1 9

Developments: residual method 270 71 71 71 4.4% 4.4% 4.4% – – –

Development programme 270 71 71 71 4.4% 4.4% 4.4% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2019 – Group 12,637

1. Restated as a result of changes in segmental reporting. See note 4 for details.
2. The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do not yet form

part of the development programme.
3. The ‘Other’ category contains a range of low value properties of a diverse nature. As a result, it is not meaningful to present assumptions used in valuing these properties.

The sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities 20191

Market
value

£m

Impact on valuations
of 5% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on valuations
of 25 bps change

in equivalent yield

Impact on valuations
of 5% change

in costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Office (excluding developments)  5,905  208 (206)  347 (308)  21 (19)

Total Retail (excluding developments)  4,810  207 (198)  273 (241)  3 (3)

Total Specialist (excluding developments)  1,652  68 (66)  84 (77)  2 (2)

Developments: residual method  270  11 (11)  38 (34)  12 (12)

Market value at 31 March 2019 – Group  12,637  494 (481)  742 (660)  38 (36)

1. Restated as a result of changes in segmental reporting. See note 4 for details.

Fin
a

n
cia

l statem
en

ts

 135Landsec Annual Report 2020

 Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020 continued

15. Trading properties

Development
land and

infrastructure
£m

Residential
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2018 21 3 24

Acquisitions – 4 4

Capital expenditure 2 – 2

Disposals – (7) (7)

31 March 2019 23 – 23

Capital expenditure 1 – 1

At 31 March 2020 24 – 24

There were no cumulative impairment provisions in respect of either Development land and infrastructure or Residential at 31 March 2020 and